Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## 3D-GOLD JEWELLERY HOLDINGS LIMITED 金至尊珠寶控股有限公司

(formerly known as Hang Fung Gold Technology Limited 恒豐金業科技有限公司\*)
(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)
(Subject to Scheme of Arrangement)

(Stock Code: 870)

## **CANCELLATION OF LISTING**

The Company announces that with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 9 July 2012, the listing of the shares of the Company will be cancelled in accordance with the Delisting Procedures.

The Stock Exchange considers that the Company has failed to submit a viable resumption proposal by the Deadline.

3D-GOLD Jewellery Holdings Limited (the "Company") announces that with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 9 July 2012, the listing of shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") will be cancelled in accordance with the delisting procedures (the "Delisting Procedures") stipulated in Practice Note 17 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules"). Practice Note 17 to the Listing Rules sets out the procedures to be adopted to delist long-suspended companies.

Trading in the Shares has been suspended since 9:30 a.m. on 30 September 2008.

The Company was placed into the third stage of the Delisting Procedures on 1 December 2010. The third stage of the Delisting Procedures in respect of the Company expired on 31 May 2011 (the "Deadline").

The Stock Exchange has notified the Company that it will cancel the listing of the shares as the Company has failed to submit a viable resumption proposal by the Deadline.

The Stock Exchange has notified the Company that it will issue an announcement in relation to this matter. The Company will, pursuant to paragraph 3.1 of Practice Note 17, issue an announcement informing the public of the cancellation of the listing of shares of the Company on the same day as the Stock Exchange's announcement referred to above.

For and on behalf of

3D-GOLD Jewellery Holdings Limited
(Provisional Liquidators Appointed)
(Subject to Scheme of Arrangement)

Darach Haughey

Yeung Lui Ming

Edmond Wah Bon Ching

Joint and Several Provisional Liquidators
Acting as agents for and on behalf of
3D-GOLD Jewellery Holdings Limited
without personal liability

Hong Kong, 6 July 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely, Ms. Chan Yam Fai, Jane, Ms. Ng Yee Mei and Mr. Yeung Hon Yuen.

\* For identification purposes only